
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Notice of Council 
 

Date:  Thursday, 20 November 2025 

Time:  5.30 pm 

Venue:  Downing Place United Reform Church, 4 Downing Place, Cambridge, 
CB2 3EL 

Contact:  democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Dear Councillor,  
 
A meeting of Cambridge City Council will be held in the Downing Place 
United Reform Church, 4 Downing Place, Cambridge, CB2 3EL on Thursday, 
20 November 2025 at 5.30 pm and I hereby summon you to attend. 
 
Dated 12 November 2025 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

Robert Pollock 
 

Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Apologies for absence  

2    Declarations of Interest  

3    Mayor's announcements  

4    Minutes (Pages 5 - 40) 

5    Public questions time  

6    Local Government Reorganisation (LGR) Proposal (Pages 41 - 56) 

 Council to provide feedback and recommendations before sign-off of 
proposal by Cabinet. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

The following appendices to the LGR report can be found at the link 
below:  
Agenda for Council on Thursday, 20th November, 2025, 5.30 pm - 
Cambridge Council 
 

• Option B - Draft LGR Proposal 
• Option A - Cambridgeshire County Council report 
• Option C – Huntingdonshire District Council proposal 
• Option D – Peterborough City Council proposal 
• Option E – Huntingdonshire District Council proposal 
• Pixel – Cambridgeshire LGR balance sheet analysis 
• Pixel - Cambridgeshire LGR funding disaggregation 
• Newton People Services report 

 
 

 

https://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=116&MId=4769
https://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=116&MId=4769


 

 
iii 

 
 

Emergency Evacuation Procedure  
In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building 
by way of the nearest escape route. The Duty Officer will assume overall 
control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the duty Officer 
is unavailable, this responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair. 
 

Information for the public 
The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open 
to the public.  
 
For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors 
and the democratic process:  

• Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

• Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

• Phone: 01223 457000 
 
This Meeting will be live streamed to the Council’s YouTube page. You can 
watch proceedings on the livestream or attend the meeting in person. 
 
Those wishing to address the meeting will be able to do by attending to speak 
in person. 
 
As this is an extraordinary meeting any public question must relate to the item 
of business on the agenda. You must contact Democratic Services 
democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk by 12 noon two working days before 
the meeting. 
 
The full text of any public question must be submitted in writing by 
noon two working days before the date of the meeting or it will not be 
accepted. All questions submitted by the deadline will be published on 
the meeting webpage before the meeting is held. 
 
Further information on public speaking will be supplied once registration and 
the written question / statement has been received. 

 

http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Council Cnl/1 Thursday, 9 October 2025 

 

 
 
 

1 

COUNCIL 9 October 2025 
 6.00  - 9.30 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Ashton, Baigent, Bennett, Bick, Bird, Blackburn-Horgan, 
Clough, Dalzell, Davey, Dryden, Flaubert, Gawthrope Wood, Glasberg, Griffin, 
Hauk, Holloway, Hossain, Howard, Illingworth, Lee, Lokhmotova, Martinelli, 
McPherson, Moore, Nestor, Payne, Porrer, Pounds, Robertson, Sheil, Smart, 
A. Smith, S. Smith, Swift, Thittala, Thornburrow, Todd-Jones, Tong, Wade and 
Young 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

25/78/CNL Minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2025 
 
A question was asked about the minute 25/67/CNL public questions time, 
Question 8, which it was stated that Market Traders had collected 1800 
signatures which asked for 54 permanent stalls. Had this petition been 
received? 
 
The Cabinet Member for Climate Action and Environment confirmed that no 
petition had been received since the last Council meeting. 
 
Post Meeting Note: Democratic Services confirm that no petition has been 
received through the Council’s petition scheme on this matter.  
 
The minutes of 24 July 2025 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by 
the Mayor. 

25/79/CNL Mayor's announcements 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Gardiner-Smith and Divkovic.  
 
The Mayor then expressed appreciation to the City Council’s City Cultural 
Events and Active Lifestyles team for delivering a successful summer 
programme, which included events attended by both the Mayor and Deputy 
Mayor. 
 
It was noted that the Mayor’s diary had been particularly busy, encompassing 
a diverse range of charity and community engagements, including: 

1. A football tournament for newly arrived Hongkongers, organised by the 
Cambridge Chinese Federation. 

2. Hosting the Mayor of Heidelberg, Eckart Würzner, at the Guildhall. 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Council Cnl/2 Thursday, 9 October 2025 

 

 
 
 

2 

3. A meeting with HRH The Duke of Edinburgh and the Lord Lieutenant at 
Murray Edwards College, which included a tour of the college’s art 
collection. 

4. Leading the civic procession alongside the Deputy Lieutenant to Great 
St. Mary’s Church for the Chevin Sermon and Harvest Festival. 
 

Members were also informed of an upcoming event hosted by the Cambridge 
Africa Network at Storey’s Field on 25th October to mark Black History Month. 
 
Finally, Members were encouraged to view the art display from the Trials of 
Democracy event/performance, currently exhibited outside the chamber. 
Originally held at the Guildhall’s former tourist office, the display captured 
public feedback and expectations around the seven Nolan Principles, which 
underpinned the Council’s Code of Conduct. 

25/80/CNL Declarations of Interest 
 

Councillor Item  Reason 

Bird 25/91/CNL 
25/86/CNL 

Personal: Member of Unison. 
Personal: Board Member of 
Cambridge Investment 
Partnership (CIP) 

Davey 25/91/CNL Personal: Member of National 
Association of Probation Officers 

Lokhmotova 25/85/CNL  
25/93/CNL 

Prejudicial: Part of the design 
team. Did not take part of the 
discussion or vote.   

A Smith  25/86/CNL Personal: Board member of CIP 

S Smith 25/86/CNL Personal: Board member of CIP 

Sheil 25/91/CNL Personal: Member of Unison 

Todd-Jones 25/91/CNL Personal: Member of Unison 

Thornburrow 25/86/CNL Personal: Board member of CIP 

Todd-Jones
  

25/91/CNL Personal: Member of Unison 

Tong 25/85/CNL  
25/93/CNL 

Personal: Personal relationship 
with a member of the design team. 
Did not take part of the discussion 
or vote. 

 
 

Page 6



Council Cnl/3 Thursday, 9 October 2025 

 

 
 
 

3 

25/81/CNL Public questions time 
 
Question 1: 
On the subject of the City Council’s blue bin contract with Re-Gen of Newry in 
Northern Ireland. At the council meeting on 24th July you said that you didn’t 
have any information on whether Re-Gen was proceeding with its plan to open 
an MRF (Materials Recovery Facility) in the Midlands in England.  
 
This new MRF would avoid the long 400-mile trip that all our blue bin recycling 
currently takes to Northern Ireland, and the contribution to global warming that 
these frequent trips entail.  
 
You said you would be happy to investigate and report back to us at this 
meeting how Re-Gen are progressing with this. What news do you have?  
 
The Cabinet Member for Climate Action and Environment said the following:  
i. The Council acknowledged that it remained Re-Gen’s intention to acquire 

a UK mainland Materials Recovery Facility (MRF), which would represent 
pos
[...]
usly. 

iii. The contract was subsequently divided into lots and re-tendered. 
However, no applications met the required criteria and it was not 
possible for the Council to proceed due to the lack of suitable bids. 

iv. Acknowledged concerns regarding emissions and confirmed these were 
being monitored and reported. 

v. Work had been undertaken to reduce emissions from the Waste Service, 
including the introduction of electric bin lorries and the successful rollout 
of hydrogenated vegetable oil (HVO) as an alternative fuel. The trial was 
so successful that officers had worked with Re-Gen to use this in their 
own fleet. 

vi. The recycling plant itself was modern and energy efficient. Its processes 
were significantly more efficient than those used previously. 

vii. Transportation to the MRF was just one aspect; the management and 
operation of the facility were equally important. 

viii. Once sorted, recyclable materials may be transported globally. 
Fortunately, most of Cambridge’s waste continued to be recycled within 
the UK and Western Europe. 

ix. This recycling was part of a vast global network. Once materials were 
recycled and turned into new products, they could travel internationally 
again. Transport to the MRF was therefore just one small part of this 
wider system.  

 

Page 8



Council Cnl/5 Thursday, 9 October 2025 

 

 
 
 

5 

Question 2: 
Cambridge City Council has rightly earned a reputation for its work to promote 
inclusion and advance the equality of all people regardless of background, 
race, disability, or disadvantage. This is a legacy of which all members and 
officers of this council can be proud.   
 
How would the Leader of the Council ensure that rights of individuals with 
protected characteristics are safeguarded during the upcoming period of local 
government reorganisation?  
 
The Leader of the Council said the following in response:  
i. The Council remained proud of its ongoing commitment to promoting 

equity and inc
[...]
ble and engaging with local businesses and the tourist section.  

vii. Any formal scheme would require the County Council agreement, 
consultation with operators in compliance with the UK legislation for 
highways.  

viii. While the Council were supportive of exploring the measures that 
encouraged sustainable and well-managed tourism, any decision would 
be with the County Council; would raise these suggestions with them 
whenever the opportunity arose.  
 

Supplementary: 
Would this be part of the discussion when the Unitary Council was formed? 
 
The Cabinet Member replied:  

i. When the Unitary Council was formed it would become responsible for 
highways and all transport issues within one council.  

Page 11



Council Cnl/8 Thursday, 9 October 2025 

 

 
 
 

8 

ii. Hoped that it might be something the Council could discuss sooner 
because the Council were putting in a greater Cambridge Transport 
Strategy within the next 12 months.  

iii. The Transport Strategy would look the park and rides, which would 
become known as transport hubs. This would be an opportunity to 
improve the facilities for coaches where they could stop at the transport 
hubs and for buses and other perhaps the travelling community. The 
Council were keen to make a lot more of these transport hubs.  

iv. Certainly, when the Council became part of a Unitary transport and 
highways would come under one council. 

 
Question 4: 
The Labour Council’s first priority must be to resolve our city’s inequality 
problem and this has to start with housing the unhoused. In March 2021, the 
number of home seekers in Cambridge was 1119[1].  In March this year, it was 
1768[2], an increase of 63%.  Cambridge City Council’s Homelessness and 
Rough Sleeping Strategy, 2021 – 2026, states “our council house building 
programme is part of the solution. But it is not just about building. It is also 
about ensuring that the right support is available – to help people to remain in 
their homes or to find alternative accommodation where necessary” (p.1). 
What is the Labour Council going to do to support the vulnerable 1768 
households/individuals who are being failed? 
[1] 
file:///home/saralina/Documents/Green/Motions%20and%20Public%20Questio
ns/housing-key-facts-housing-register-applications-and-lettings.pdf, page 7   
[2] 
file:///home/saralina/Documents/Green/Motions%20and%20Public%20Questio
ns/housing-key-facts-housing-register-applications-and-lettings.pdf, page 7  
 
The Cabinet Member for Cabinet Member for Safety, Wellbeing and Tackling 
Homelessness responded:  
i. To clarify, the figures referenced in the question did not relate to homeless 

individuals or rough sleepers supported through the Council’s 
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy. Instead, they referred to the 
Housing Needs Register.  

ii. The individuals on the register were not “unhoused”; they were currently 
living in various types of accommodation and seeking to move into social 
housing. This included existing social housing tenants looking to transfer. 

iii. Applicants needed to demonstrate a housing need, such as overcrowding 
which determined their priority level, as set out in the Council’s Lettings 
Policy. A rigorous and fair assessment process was used to establish the 
level of need. 

Page 12

https://ukc-word-edit.officeapps.live.com/we/wordeditorframe.aspx?ui=en-GB&rs=en-US&wopisrc=https%3A%2F%2Fcouncilanywhereorg.sharepoint.com%2Fsites%2FCCC_CommitteeServices%2F_vti_bin%2Fwopi.ashx%2Ffiles%2Faeda3ccd947040ba9c61c535ed862b54&wdenableroaming=1&mscc=1&hid=2CB8CCA1-80AA-E000-4D86-AED2D0728856.0&uih=sharepointcom&wdlcid=en-GB&jsapi=1&jsapiver=v2&corrid=c0832341-a2ec-797e-e269-2b03d4c7f685&usid=c0832341-a2ec-797e-e269-2b03d4c7f685&newsession=1&sftc=1&uihit=docaspx&muv=1&ats=PairwiseBroker&cac=1&sams=1&mtf=1&sfp=1&sdp=1&hch=1&hwfh=1&dchat=1&sc=%7B%22pmo%22%3A%22https%3A%2F%2Fcouncilanywhereorg.sharepoint.com%22%2C%22pmshare%22%3Atrue%7D&ctp=LeastProtected&rct=Normal&wdorigin
[...]
time? Also with 55 gazebos to remove on a Friday - Sunday, and this taking 
approximately three hours how will this also work with evening events, unless 
they start after 8pm.   
 
The civic quarter team keeps stating that details can be worked out later. But 
with so many questions unanswered and the traders raising so many 
legitimate questions how is it feasible to continue pushing ahead with these 
designs.   
 
Once again we ask would the council consider installing a section of open, well 
designed, in situ, traditional market stalls to help support the heart of 
Cambridge market and preserve it for the future?  
 
Given all of the many serious concerns outlined in detail by market traders, 
how can the council say the current proposals will fulfill the project brief and 
support a thriving seven day a week market rather than hinder it? Concerns 
that included: Over development of the kiosk end, creating an appearance of a 
shuttered and closed market on quieter days, the huge rent increases, the 
financial and logistical issues of 55 gazebos, the lack of a plan for how stall 
allocation will be managed within the gazebos, how will night time trading 
coexist with evening events, the lack of stalls appropriate for 3-6 day traders 
and a complete fear of what will happen to traders and business over the 
decant time period.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Climate Action and Environment said the following:  

i. Thanked the public speaker for their completed survey, ongoing 
feedback, including some very useful suggestions for the market aspect 
of the civic quarter project.  

ii. To date the Project Team had met with fifty-one traders through one-to-
one meetings; there had been a positive response from traders with an 

Page 18



Council Cnl/15 Thursday, 9 October 2025 

 

 
 
 

15 

interest in forty-eight of the permanent stalls and twelve traders looking 
to share pitches. 

iii. The Civic Quarter Project Team had engaged with traders in regular 
monthly me
[...]
roject - Council Chamber 
 
Councillor Tong and Councillor Lokhmotova recused themselves from this 
item.  
 
Councillor Baigent proposed the following motion:  
 
Civic Quarter – Council Chamber 
 
Council notes that: 
The jury is still out on if the Civic Quarter Project is to have public support. 
Certainly at £92,000,000 it is a lot of money.  
One part of that project, the Council Chamber, will be a significant cost. It is 
being sold as the place where the new Unitary will meet. 
BUT, we do not know the size of the new Unitary. Nor do we know who will 
lead it, or the amount of councillors, or where it will meet. 
 
Council resolves that: 
Given all these unknowns, work on the chamber should be put on hold until 
there are answers to these questions. 
 
The motion not carried by 30 votes to 8, with 1 abstention.  

25/94/CNL Written questions 
 
Council noted the responses to written questions contained within the 
additional information pack.  

25/95/CNL Notification of Appointment - Alternate Member Greater 
Cambridge Partnership Executive Board 
 
Unanimously noted the:  
 

i. Appointment of Councillor Katie Thornburrow as the alternate member of 
the Greater Cambridge Partnership Executive Board for Cambridge City 
Council. 

 
The meeting ended at 9.30 pm 

 
CHAIR 

 

Page 40



1 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION PROPOSALS 

 

To: Council, 20 November 2025 
 
Lead Cabinet Member: Councillor Cameron Holloway, Leader of the Council 
 
Report by: David Kidston, Strategy Lead, david.kidston@cambridge.gov.uk 
 
Wards affected: All 
 
Director Approval: The Chief Executive confirms that the report author has sought the advice of 
all appropriate colleagues and given due regard to that advice; that the equalities impacts and 
other implications of the recommended decisions have been assessed and accurately presented 
in the report; and that they are content for the report to be put to Council for decision. 
 

 

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 It is recommended that Council:  

• notes this report, including the options appraisal which scores Option B the highest 

against government criteria for Local Government Reorganisation (LGR), as well 

as the annexes which include relevant Council motions 

• debates the City Council’s LGR proposal, Option B, and other proposals and 

provides feedback for Cabinet to consider 

• supports submission of Option B to the Secretary of State on behalf of the council. 

 

2. Purpose and reason for the report 

2.1 To provide Council with an update on Local Government Reorganisation (LGR) and to 

present the five current options for new unitary councils being proposed for reorganisation 

for Cambridgeshire and Peterborough. 

 

2.2 Previous papers and background 

• ‘A Unitary Council’ motion, Council meeting, 19 October 2023, (annex A) 

• ‘Update on Local Government Reorganisation’, Council meeting, 17 March 2025  

• ‘Update on Local Government Reorganisation’, Council Meeting, 24 July 2025 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6

https://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/documents/b17647/Decision%20for%20the%20Web%2019th-Oct-2023%2018.00%20Council.pdf?T=9
https://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/documents/s68519/250317%20LGR%20report%20Council%20EGM.pdf
https://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/documents/s69737/250715%20LGR%20Council%20report%20-%20FINAL.pdf


2 
 

• Local Government Reorganisation motion, Council meeting, 24 July (Annex B) 

• Devolution and Local Government Reorganisation - Cambridge City Council, 

information and frequently asked question, council website.  

3. Context  

3.1 Cambridge City Council passed a motion on 19 October 2023, ‘A Unitary Council’, asking 

the Leader and Chief Executive of the Council to:  

 

“… initiate discussions… to identify options for a less fragmented and more cohesive 

model of Government for Cambridge, that best serves the needs of its residents. These 

discussions should involve and engage with the people of the city in a meaningful way, 

thereby r
[...]
hers 

• Options D and E would meet some of the criteria and not meet others   

Government criteria for 

reorganisation 
Option A Option B Option C Option D Option E 

Economy and housing 3 5 3 2 2 

Financial resilience 3 4 2 1 1 

Sustainable Public 

Services 

4 4 3 2 2 

Collaboration 3 4 3 2 3 

Devolution 4 5 4 4 4 

Democracy & 

engagement 

4 4 4 4 4 

OVERALL (out of 30) 
21 26 19 15 16 

 

  

Page 47



8 
 

6. Option B proposal 

6.1 A working draft of the full Option B proposal is included as a separate attachment. It 

should be noted that: 

 

• before submission to government the content of the proposal will be subject to minor 

drafting changes, including addition of a foreword and short conclusion, as well as 

further formatting and design. 

• the names of the two proposed unitary authorities (Greater Cambridge and North 

Cambridgeshire & Peterborough) are indicative at this stage and have been included 

to help differentiate Option B from the other proposals. Greater Cambridge was the 

preferred name suggested by residents in Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire who 

responded to a joint survey. The North Cambridgeshire and Peterborough name was 

suggested by officers from existing councils that unitary would replace. If option B is 

selected, names for the new unitary authorities would need to be agreed with relevant 

local authorities and included in secondary legislation next summer.      

• Decisions about the civic headquarters for a Greater Cambridge unitary would be a 

matter for shadow members elected to that authority from May 2027 to determine.  

o If options A, B, D or E were selected by government it is very likely that the 

Guildhall would take on that function. Local government for the Cambridge 

areas has operated from the Guildhall site for over 800 years.  

o It is reasonable to assume that New Shire Hall could provide a viable alternative 

to the Guildhall for a southern unitary covering Cambridge City, South 

Cambridgeshire and Huntingdonshire1.  

 

6.2 Changes to the working draft prior to submission will include the following proposals: 

 

• Joint Implementation Committees: Following the Government’s decision in 2026 

on which LGR proposal should be implemented, Joint Implementation Committees 

(JICs) will be established for each new unitary council. The JIC for Greater Cambridge 

should be made up of an equal number of Councillor representatives from Cambridge 

City Council, South Cambridgeshire District Council and Cambridgeshire County 

Council; and all JIC member representatives should represent Greater Cambridge 

wards/divisions. 

• Mayoralty and City Status: the Mayoralty and city status for Cambridge will not 

automatically transfer from Cambridge City Council to a Greater Cambridge unitary 

 
1 The County Council has had a peripatetic existence since it was established in 1889, when it operated 
from various offices in Cambridge including holding its meetings at the Guildhall. Most recently it moved 
its civic HQ from Cambridge to a purpose-built building on a business park in Alconbury Weald at a cost 
of nearly £20m in 2021. 

Page 48



9 
 

council. The LGR proposal will recommend that the Mayoralty is transferred to the 

Greater Cambridge successor authority via the Structural Change Order (SCO) 

creating that new council. With support from the Crown and Government, 

Cambridge’s city status can be transferred to the new council through issuance of 

fresh Royal Letters Patent, which could be resolved as part of the SCO process. 

7. Consultation, engagement and communication 

 

7.1 A joint survey of 2,407 residents by all Cambridgeshire and Peterborough councils was 

carried out from 19 June to 20 July 2025. This was complemented by focus groups in 

each council area and a separate survey of 231 stakeholders. The surveys asked for 

views on the future of local government for the whole area, but they did not ask for views 

on the different options. Feedback from this survey is summarised in Proposal B. 

 

7.2 Subsequently, Cambridge City, South Cambridgeshire and East Cambridgeshire 

Councils carried out further surveys to collect more information about our specific 

proposal: 

 

• 69% of 890 respondents in Cambridge City and South Cambridgeshire either ‘Agreed’ 

or ‘Strongly Agreed’ with Option B, while 24% either ‘Disagreed’ or ‘Strongly 

Disagreed’ 

• 52% of 249 respondents in East Cambridgeshire expressed support for Option B, 

while 48% did not support Option B. 

• Across all three local authority areas 63.5% of residents that responded agreed or 

strongly agreed with Option B, and 29% did not. 

 

8. Implications 

 Financial implications 

8.1 There will be significant financial implications associated with the implementation of all 

the local government reorganisation options. These are set out in more detail in each 

proposal. 

 

 Legal implications 

8.2 Any proposal that is submitted must comply with requirements set out in the 

Government's White Paper on English Devolution and subsequent guidance. The 

Secretary of State retains ultimate decision-making authority on which proposals to 

implement, with implementation requiring parliamentary orders. 

 

8.3 Detailed legal due diligence on contracts, assets, liabilities, and staff transfers will be 

required during shadow authority periods. All new authorities must be 'safe and legal' 

Page 49



10 
 

from vesting day on 1 April 2028. 

 

 Staffing implications 

8.4 Local Government Reorganisation will affect all local government employees in 

Cambridgeshire in Peterborough if it goes ahead. With any of the options (A-E), 2 or 3 

new unitary councils would be created, and employees would transfer from their existing 

employer (in our case Cambridge City Council) to a new employer. TUPE legislation 

would apply. 

 

 Equalities and socio-economic impacts 

8.5 It is expected that all proposals (A-E) w

Minutes of the meeting


Council Cnl/1 Thursday, 20 November 2025 

 

 
 
 

1 

COUNCIL 20 November 2025 
 5.30  - 6.45 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Ashton, Baigent, Bennett, Bick, Bird, Blackburn-Horgan, 
Clough, Dalzell, Davey, Divkovic, Flaubert, Gardiner-Smith, Gawthrope Wood, 
Glasberg, Hauk, Holloway, Hossain, Illingworth, Lee, Lokhmotova, Moore, 
Nestor, Payne, Porrer, Pounds, Robertson, Sheil, Smart, S. Smith, Swift, 
Thornburrow, Todd-Jones, Tong, Wade and Young 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

25/96/CNL Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Dryden, Griffin, Howard, Martinelli, 
McPherson, A. Smith and Thittala.   

25/97/CNL Declarations of Interest 
 
The Mayor informed Members that the Monitoring Officer had granted a 
dispensation for this meeting for those members who were also members of 
Cambridgeshire County Council, so they could take part in the debate and 
vote. 
 

Name Item  Reason  

Sheil 25/101/CNL  Personal: Employed by 
Cambridgeshire County Council 

25/98/CNL Mayor's announcements 
 
The Mayor reminded Members that the meeting was to discuss and debate a 
crucial item on Local Government Reorganisation. This was an important 
opportunity for Councillors to consider how best to secure effective, efficient, 
and locally responsive services for the people of an historic city and district as 
well as all residents who lived, worked and studied in Cambridge. 
 
Whatever the outcome, Members shared priority must be to protect the 
interests of residents and local identity.  
 
Thanks was given to all Officers and Members who had supported this work.  
 



Council Cnl/2 Thursday, 20 November 2025 

 

 
 
 

2 

25/99/CNL Minutes 
 
The minutes of 9 October 2025 were confirmed as a correct record and signed 
by the Mayor. 

25/100/CNL Public questions time 
 
Question 1  
In Wales, the reorganisation into unitary authorities in the 1990s promised 
savings and better services but instead delivered higher costs, cuts and 
weaker accountability. How can the Council claim that this proposal will save 
money and improve services when these benefits have historically failed to 
materialise?  
 
The Leader of the Council responded with the following: 
 

• It was true that the 1996 reorganisation in Wales did not deliver the neat 
package of quick savings and better services that was promised at the 
time. 

• The level of savings achieved would depend on a variety of factors. For 
example, in the area, there were significant differences between the 
projected savings from a two-unitary and a three-unitary model. 

• The proposal was based on detailed financial data from each of the 
existing local councils and from s151 officers, whereas the other 
proposals for the area were based on projections by consultants. 

• It could not be claimed that “reorganisation automatically saves money 
and improves services” 

• Using the base case, the financial analysis demonstrated that Option B 
would generate annual savings by 2032/33 of £42.8m.  

 
Supplementary Question 
 
Will the Council ensure that residents receive honest evidence-based 
information before claiming that the public supports reorganisation? 
 
The Leader of the Council responded with the following: 
 

• Many services currently run by the County Council would actually come 
closer to home for Cambridge residents under our proposed model. In 
the well-chosen words of the Leaders predecessor, decisions about 
roads, social care or schools in Cambridge would no longer be taken by 
Fenland councillors sitting in Alconbury. 



Council Cnl/3 Thursday, 20 November 2025 

 

 
 
 

3 

• Moreover, having ‘the council’ that fixed the potholes and emptied the 
bins as the same council, rather than two separate ones, could help 
residents to have clarity on who was responsible for what. 

• There should be some helpful, practical benefits for residents from 
council services being under one organisation rather than two. Housing 
and health, for example, would now be under one council, and would 
hopefully be able to work more closely together as a result. 

• At one of our public meetings to discuss Local Government 
Reorganisation, the Leader was struck by a story from one attendee who 
lived in Waterbeach, but as a result was unable to access council-
organised exercise classes in Cambridge, instead having to take a much 
further journey all the way round the city, just because he was in South 
Cambridgeshire and not Cambridge. 

 
Question 2 
 
We hope that our support of Cambs Unitaries Campaign for option B is 
welcomed. 
 
However, does the Council and Leader feel that having a layer of government 
between Greater Cambridge and central government add anything? Why does 
the paper propose this transfer, which will result in less power for Cambridge 
decision-makers and taking away self-determination on strategic matters, 
without public consultation or consent?  
 
The Leader of the Council responded with the following: 
 

• Thanked the Cambs Unitaries Campaign for their support for 
unitarisation and for Option B, and the group’s active engagement in this 
process. 

• There had been a slight misunderstanding -- the paper proposes transfer 
of the historic, civic Mayoralty of Cambridge and of Cambridge’s city 
status. This was a very important part of our city’s history and traditions, 
and it was vital that it was preserved. 

• The Mayoralty and city status for Cambridge would not automatically 
transfer from Cambridge City Council to a Greater Cambridge unitary. 

• This proposal recommended that that the Mayoralty was transferred to 
the successor authority via the Structural Change Order creating that 
new council. With support from the Crown and Government, 
Cambridge’s city status could be transferred to the new council through 
issuance of fresh Royal Letters Patent, which could be resolved as part 
of the Structural Change Order process. 



Council Cnl/4 Thursday, 20 November 2025 

 

 
 
 

4 

• On the wider question of the Combined Authority, the Leader had only 
been involved in the Combined Authority for a short time but thought it 
did have scope for overseeing strategy for the area. 

• He agreed that there could be a tension at times between the needs of 
the north and south of the area, and in some ways he would hope that 
our proposal, by creating two areas with similar economic power, could 
allow two different focuses for the two different unitaries, and the 
Combined Authority could then focus on more overarching issues. 

 
Supplementary Question 
 
The Cambridgeshire Unitary Campaign is a cross-party organisation with 
members from all five local parties.  Unitarisation would give more clarity for 
citizens on whole to go to, and bring more accountability.   
 
However, it was felt that to some extent unitization would become a side show 
to devolution.  The devolution Bill, although was predominately about moving 
strategic decision-making power away from the new council and putting 
powers in the hands of a single individual likely to be placed 30 to 40 miles 
away.  Therefore, the new council will essentially be a service delivery body 
and would have little powers to make strategic decisions. 
 
It was felt that the new council should be actively launching discussion about 
the relevance of having a new layer of government over merely two councils 
which would be a very strange arrangement especially given the difficulties 
that Cambridge has.  Will the council give thought to this problem.  
 
The Leader of the Council responded: 
 

• Option B did not propose any additional transfer of power from 
Cambridge (or Greater Cambridge) to the CPCA, beyond that proposed 
by Government in the White Paper on English Devolution. 

• The LGR proposal for Option B would lead to the current 7 constituent 
local authorities of the CPCA being replaced by two economically 
balanced new unitary councils (Greater Cambridge and North 
Cambridgeshire & Peterborough). It was proposed that each new council 
would have equal representation on the CPCA Board. This would reduce 
the risk of any potential bias towards either member council in CPCA 
policy, investment or delivery and it would enable the CPCA to focus on 
the different strengths and challenges in each council area. 



Council Cnl/5 Thursday, 20 November 2025 

 

 
 
 

5 

• The Council would be working closely with the CPCA to understand the 
opportunities and challenges for our working relationship arising from 
LGR and devolution. 

25/101/CNL Local Government Reorganisation (LGR) Proposal 
 
Councillor Sheil recused himself from the item and although present for the 
discussion took no part and did not vote on the matter 
 
Councillor Thornburrow arrived late at the meeting and did not take part in the 
discussion or vote on the item. 
 
It was moved by the Leader of the Council, Councillor Holloway, and seconded 
by Councillor Bick, that the recommendations, as set out in the report on the 
Council agenda, be approved.  
 
Resolved (31 votes to 2) to:   
 

i. Note the report, including the options appraisal which scored Option B 
the highest against government criteria for Local Government 
Reorganisation (LGR), as well as the annexes which included relevant 
Council motions  

ii. That the Cabinet be recommended to support the City Council’s LGR 
proposal of Option B. 

iii. Support the submission of Option B to the Secretary of State on behalf of 
the Council 

 
The meeting ended at 6.45 pm 

 
MAYOR 

 


